

**AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT**

BPA NO. 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE 1 OF 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. M001	3. EFFECTIVE DATE See block 16c	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. RPPA: OIS-13-138 Dated 1/29/2013	5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
6. ISSUED BY U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Div. of Contracts Attn: La'Toya Cooper (301) 492-3692 Mail Stop: TWB-01-B10M Washington, DC 20555	CODE 3100	7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Div. of Contracts Mail Stop: TWB-01-B10M Washington, DC 20555	CODE 3100

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)  CORESPHERE, LLC  13413 BISSEL LN  POTOMAC MD 208541016	(X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.  9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)  10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. NRC-HQ-12-C-38-0110  10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 09-28-2012
CODE	FACILITY CODE X

**11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS**

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is extended.  is not extended. Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning \_\_\_\_\_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) B&R#: 2013-10-51-J-146; Job Code: J2600; BOC: 252A; APPR: 31X0200  
Amount Obligated: \$0.00  
NAICS Code: 541611; DUNS#: 184768593

**13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.**

(X)	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
X	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) FAR 52.217-8 *OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES (NOV 1999)

**E. IMPORTANT:** Contractor  is not,  is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this no cost modification is to extend the period of performance to July 28, 2013.

Total Contract Ceiling: \$99,981.00 (unchanged)  
Total Obligated Amount: \$90,000.00 (unchanged)  
Period of Performance: September 28, 2012 - August 28, 2013 (changed)

Please see the next page for specific contract changes.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 8A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) SHAILESH GUPTA MANAGING PARTNER	16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Erika Bam Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR <i>(Signature)</i>	15C. DATE SIGNED 2/11/13
16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA <i>(Signature)</i>	16C. DATE SIGNED 2/12/2013

NSN 7540-01-152-8070  
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE

STANDARD FORM 50 (REV. 10-85)  
Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR) 83.243

**SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE**

FEB 15 2013 E

TEMPLATE - ADM001

ADM002

**Specific Changes to the Contract are as follows:**

1. **B.1 GENERAL**, delete second line (b) and replace with the following:

"(b) The contract term includes a period no more than 11-months from time of award"

2. **B.2 Price Schedule**, delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

**"BASE YEAR: September 28, 2012 – August 28, 2013**

Item No.	Schedule of Services/ Labor Category	Estimated Quantities	Unit Price	Extended Price
0001	Principal Subject Matter Expert	100 HRS*	\$181.81	\$18,181.00
0002	Senior Business Analyst	600 HRS*	\$135.50	\$81,300.00
0003	Travel**		<b>\$500</b> <b>(Not-To-Exceed)</b>	

**Total Cost - \$99,981.00**

3. **C.31 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE (AUG 2011)**, delete in its entirety and replace with the following:

"This contract shall commence on 09-28-2012 and will expire on 08-28-2013".

**All other contract terms and conditions remain unchanged.**

## MEMORANDUM OF NEGOTIATION

Contractor:	Coresphere, LLC
Contract No.:	NRC-HQ-12-C-38-0110
Modification No.:	M001
RFP No.:	OIS-13-138
Contract Type:	Firm Fixed Price
Obligated Amount this Action:	\$0.00
Total Amount Obligated:	\$90,000.00
Ceiling Amount:	\$99,981.00
Period of Performance:	September 28, 2012 – July 28, 2012
Project Officer:	Dennise Orlando, OCHCO/HRTD
Contract Specialist:	La'toya Cooper, ADM/DC/RRG
Contracting Officer:	Erika Eam, ADM/DC/RRG
Authority:	41 USC 253(C) (5), FAR Part 19

### PURPOSE

The purpose of this no cost modification is to extend the period of performance to August 28, 2013.

### JUSTIFICATION

Authority to extend the period of performance is granted under FAR exception 6.302-5(a)(2)(i), which states in part (2) "Full and open competition need not be provided for when---(i) A statute expressly authorizes or requires that the acquisition be made through another agency or from a specified source", and 6.302-5(b) *Application*. This authority may be used when statutes, such as the following, expressly authorize or require that acquisition be made from a specified source or through another agency, and (b)(4) Sole Source awards under the 8(a) Program (15 U.S.C. 637).

The CS did not post USNRC's intent to award additional services under a sole source justification because in accordance with FAR 5.202(a)(4) "The proposed contract action is expressly authorized or required by a statute to be made through another Government agency, including acquisitions from the Small Business Administration (SBA) using the authority of section 8(a) of the Small Business Act (but see 5.205(f)), or from a specific source such as a workshop for the blind under the rules of the Committee for the Purchase from the Blind and Other Severely Handicapped" do not require posting.

### DISCUSSION

On January 29, 2013, the Contract Officer Representative (COR) contacted RRG requesting that the above referenced contract be modified to extend the period of performance. The request for the extension was the result of internal agency issues at the NRC that caused the project schedule to be delayed.

When the CS informed the contractor, Coresphere, LLC, of the agency's decision to extend the period of performance at no additional cost to the government, the contractor agreed to the modification. There are no cost implications as a result of this extension. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same.

**RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on the above discussion and a review of the subject contract, it is recommended that the modification be signed.

La'toya Cooper

La'toya Cooper  
Contract Specialist  
ADM/DC/RRG

02/07/2013

Date

Erika Eam

Erika Eam  
Contracting Officer  
ADM/DC/RRG

2/12/2013

Date